accordance with GAAP and is thus susceptible to varying calculations. Also, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted
EBITDA Per Share, as presented, may not be comparable to similarly titled measures of other companies.
Some of the items that are excluded also impacted certain balance sheet assets, resulting in all or a portion of an asset
being written off without a corresponding recovery of cash that may have previously been spent with respect to the
asset. In addition, although we excluded amortization of stock-based compensation expense (which we expect to
continue to incur in the future) because it is a non-cash expense, the associated stock issued may result in an increase
in our outstanding shares of stock, which may result in the dilution of our stockholder ownership interest. We
encourage you to evaluate these items and the potential risks of excluding such items when analyzing our financial
position.
The following table presents Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Per Share results and includes a reconciliation
of Adjusted EBITDA to net income and Adjusted EBITDA Per Share to Earnings Per Share for the years ended
December 31 (in thousands, except per share amounts):

Years Ended December 31,
2015 Per Share 2014 Per Share 2013 Per Share

Net income $42,824 $1.52 $90,915 $2.87 $10,787 $0.32
Income from discontinued
operations, net of income taxes — — 61,517 1.94 5,493 0.16

Income from continuing
operations $42,824 $1.52 $29,398 $0.93 $5,294 $0.16

Goodwill impairment, pre-tax — — — — 14,510 0.43
Depreciation and amortization 9,831 0.35 9,894 0.31 9,846 0.29
Stock-based compensation
expense 5,819 0.21 2,969 0.09 2,555 0.07

Interest expense and other 1,960 0.07 1,396 0.04 1,212 0.04
Income tax expense 28,848 1.02 18,559 0.59 5,635 0.17
Adjusted EBITDA $89,282 $3.17 $62,216 $1.96 $39,052 $1.16
Weighted average shares
outstanding - basic 27,910 31,475 33,511

Weighted average shares
outstanding - diluted 28,190 31,691 33,643

36

Edgar Filing: KFORCE INC - Form 10-K

56

Table of Contents

Free Cash Flow. "Free Cash Flow", a non-GAAP financial measure, is defined by Kforce as net cash provided by
(used in) operating activities determined in accordance with GAAP, less capital expenditures. Management believes
this provides useful information to investors about the amount of cash generated by the business that can be used for
strategic opportunities, including investing in our business, making strategic acquisitions, repurchasing common stock
and paying dividends.
The following table presents Free Cash Flow for the years ended December 31 (in thousands):